

Sardar Patel Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110001 Dated: 21st July, 2015

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Deployment of ISS officers in participating Ministries / Departments – regarding.

- 1. The undersigned is directed to refer to the above-mentioned subject and to say that the following has been decided regarding deployment of ISS officers in participating Ministries / Departments:
- (i) The number and grade / level of posts of ISS officers in participating Ministries / Departments will continue to be in accordance with the posts notified / en-cadred with competent approval for the respective Ministries / Departments concerned.
- (ii) Depending on the dynamic technical, functional and operational needs, the redeployment of ISS officers would become necessary with the changing situation and needs. Being the Cadre Controlling Authority as well as the best judge of technical, functional and operational requirements, the recommendation of en-cadrement and de-cadrement will be made by the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation. It will be exercised by the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation as appropriate with the approval of DoPT / Competent Authority.
- (iii) Vide O.M. no. M-12011/1/2015-CAP dated 16-04-2015 a Compendium on Core Functions of Official Statistics has been prepared by this Ministry and circulated to the participating Ministries / Departments.
- (iv) The ISS officers posted in participating Ministries / Departments will report to the Secretary or any other officer so designated by the Secretary of the respective Ministries / Departments concerned. The Secretary of the respective Ministries / Departments will have the functional autonomy to decide the place of deployment of the ISS officers posted in their Ministries / Departments anywhere in the Ministries / Departments and its Attached or Subordinate Offices in the station of posting, and to also assign any additional statistical or statistics-related programme work in

- Clition to the work prescribed / suggested for them by the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation. (This will ensure optimal utilization of their intellect and capabilities.)
- 2. This issue with the approval of Hon'ble Minister for Statistics & Programme Implementation.

(D.K. Sharma)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

To:

1. Secretary, All participating Ministries / Departments (as per standard list).

Copy for information and record to:

- 1. Director, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.
- 2. Director, Cabinet Secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. Director, Prime Minister's Office, South Block, New Delhi.

Copy also to:

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Minister for Statistics and Programme Implementation, New Delhi.
- 2. Secretary, MoSPI, New Delhi.
- 3. Additional Secretary, MoSPI, New Delhi.
- 4. DG, NSSO, MoSPI, New Delhi.
- 5. DG, CSO, MoSPI, New Delhi.
- 6. Joint Secretary, MoSPI, New Delhi.
- 7. All Divisional Heads, MoSPI (as per standard list)
- 8. DDG, Computer Centre, MoSPI, New Delhi, for placing on MoSPI's website.